FEBRUARY 2011
AS4C16M16S
256Mb / 16M x 16 bit Synchronous DRAM (SDRAM)
1
Alliance Memory
Features
• Fast access time from clock: 4.5/5.4/5.4 ns
• Fast clock rate: 200/166/143 MHz

tRAS Row Active time (min.) 42/49 ns
tRC Row Cycle time (min.) 60/63 ns
Table 2. Ordering Information
Part Number Frequency Package
AS4C16M16S-6TAN 166 MHz TSOP II
AS4C16M16S-6TIN 166 MHz TSOP II
AS4C16M16S-7TCN 143 MHz TSOP II
T : indicates TSOP II package
N : indicates Pb free and Halogen free
FEBRUARY 2011
AS4C16M16S
256Mb / 16M x 16 bit Synchronous DRAM (SDRAM)
2
FEBRUARY 2011
AS4C16M16S
256Mb / 16M x 16 bit Synchronous DRAM (SDRAM)
3
Pin Descriptions
Table 3. Pin Details of AS4C16M16S
Symbol Type Description
CLK Input Clock: CLK is driven by the system clock. All SDRAM input signals are sampled on the
positive edge of CLK. CLK also increments the internal burst counter and controls the output
registers.

52
4M4
ORDERING INFORMATION
Alliance
Organization
VCC
Range
Package
Operating Temp
Speed
MHz
AS4C16M16S-6TAN 16M x 16 3.3V+/-0.3V 54 TSOP II Automotive 166
AS4C16M16S-6TIN 16M x 16 3.3V+/-0.3V 54 TSOP II Industrial 166
AS4C16M16S-7TCN 16M x 16 3.3V+/-0.3V 54 TSOP II Commercial 143
PART NUMBERING SYSTEM
AS4C 16M16S
-7
T=TSOP Package
C
N
SDRAM prefix
S= SDRAM
256Mb (16Mx16)
Speed
54 pin TSOP II
Temperature Range
C = Commercial
(0 - 70°C)
I = Industrial
(-45 - 85°C)
A = Automotive
(-45 - 105°C)
N = Lead Free
RoHS
compliant  part